
1 

Resident’s Guide 
Village of Brown Deer 

Village Hall 

4800 West Green Brook Drive 

Brown Deer, WI 53223 

Phone 414-371-3000 

Fax 414-371-3045 

www.browndeerwi.org 



Table of Contents 
Managers Message……………………………………………..…......4 

Brown Deer History…………………………………………..…...…..5 

Brown Deer Government……………………………...……….......6 

Board of Trustees…………………………………………..…………...7 

The Brown Deer Foundation…………………………………......10 

Committees……………………………………………………………...11 

Brown Deer Departments 

 Police……………………………………………………………...14 

 North Shore Fire Department...………...……………...18 

 Municipal Court……………………………………….……..20 

 Park and Recreation………………………...……………...21 

 Library…………………………………………………...……...23 

 North Shore Health Department………...................25 

 Public Works…………………………………………………..27 

 Water Department………………………………………..….31 

Home & Property………………………………………..................33 

City Ordinances/Services…………………………….................35 

Transportation…………………………………………………….…..38 

Education……………………………………………………..............40 

Brown Deer Tax Info…………………………….…..……………...42 

Communication…………………………………………………..…...46 

Regional Government………………….…………..…………..…..50 

Index…………………………………………………...…………..….....54 

2 



Village of Brown Deer Offices 

 

Village Hall………………………........414-371-3000 

4800 West Green Brook Drive 

Office Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 am-4:30 pm 

 

Department of Public Works ……414-357-0120 

8717 North 43rd Street 

Office Hours: Monday-Friday, 7:00 am-4:00 pm 

 

Library…………………...…….…......414-357-0106 

5600 West Bradley Road 

Office Hours: See pg. 17 for library hours 

 

Brown Deer Police…………………….….Dial 911 

(Non Emergency)………...……..…...414-371-2900 

4800 West Green Brook Drive 

 

North Shore Fire Department...……....Dial 911 

(Non Emergency)……………………414-357-0113 

4401 West River Lane 

 

North Shore Health Department.414-371-2980 

4800 West Green Brook Drive 

Office Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 am-4:30 pm 

3 



Welcome, Neighbor! 
      We’re glad you’ve chosen the Village of 
Brown Deer as your home.  Our Village offers 
a cozy, friendly community with hometown 
values while also offering the accessibility to 
the urban-chic Milwaukee atmosphere.  
Brown Deer has a population of around 
12,000, a nationally recognized library, and a 
community where everyone knows your 
name.  This booklet is meant to provide some 
basic information to help you become more 
acclimated  to our community and what it has 
to offer.  Check out our website at 
www.browndeerwi.org.  For more 
information, give us a call at 
(414) 371-3000.  Thanks again and welcome to 
Brown Deer! 
 
 

4 



A Brief Look At Brown Deer History  

The Village of Brown Deer got its start in 1835 when 
the first settlers, Yankees,  established the area as 

farm land.   The area was originally 
part of the towns of Lake and Milwau-
kee, but in 1841 a 36 square mile sec-
tion of land, later to be known as the 
North Shore, was divided into seven 
communities.  Legend has it that our 
community got its name when a brown 
deer jumped   though a saloon door 
and broke up a card game in progress, 

hence the name BROWN DEER! 

Brown Deer became established as an agricultural 
community where there were no plotted village lines 
in the town and no town lots.  However, in 1953 there 
was a move to incorporate as 
a village.  Boundaries of the 
village are the Milwaukee-
Ozaukee County line to the 
north, River Hills and the Mil-
waukee River on the east, 
West Bradley Road (West of 
51st Street) and West Calumet 
Road (East of 51st Street) on 
the south and a line extend-
ing north on North 68th Street on the far west. 

The Village of Brown Deer  became officially incorpo-
rated on January 20, 1955. Today the village offers 
good schools, a nationally renowned library, wonder-
ful business opportunities, and, of course, a wonderful 
place to live, work, and play.  

    Original 1884 Brown Deer School 

5 



Brown Deer Government 

The Village of Brown Deer has a Manager-Board form of          
government with a  full  time Village Manager,  responsi-
ble for the day-to-day administrative operations of the 
Village. 

Village Manager 

The Village Manager is  responsible to the Village Board 
for the proper  administration of all affairs of the Village.  
The Village Manager oversees the vari-
ous departments of the village, com-
piles a budget, and works with mem-
bers of the community and business  
members in order to make the Village 
of Brown Deer a better place to live, 
work and play. The Village Manager is 
appointed by a majority vote of the Vil-
lage Board for an indefinite term of of-
fice. The current Village Manager is Michael Hall. 

Board of Trustees  

The Village Board of Trustees is an elected governmental 
body, similar to a city council, which is made up of an 
elected Village President and six elected Village Trustees.  
The Board is the  decision-making body for the Village, 
which meets regularly on the first and third Monday of 
each month.  Each member of the Board is elected to 
serve a three-year term. Each year, two Trustee seats are 
up for re-election.  Every three years the Village Presi-
dent is up for re-election.  The Board is responsible for 
appointing the Village Manager as well as for the provi-
sion of municipal services.  To   assist and provide rec-
ommendations to the Board, citizens are  appointed to 
serve on various standing committees of the board.  Res-
idents interested in serving on a committee may contact 
the  Village President or the Village Manager.  

6 



7 

Village Board 

President 

Carl Krueger    Years on Board, 2002-present 

Community Involvement: Elected to Vil-
lage  Board in 2002, Krueger owns Carl 
Krueger construction Inc. Served on the 
Village Plan  Commission and was a corpo-
rate member of the Brown Deer Chamber 
of Commerce.  Past president of St. Cathe-
rine’s Religious Education.  Serves on the 
Finance and Public Works  Committee, 
Plan Commission and is Chair of the Build-
ing Board. 

Trustees 

Gary Springman   Years on Board, 2004– present 

 Community Involvement: Brown Deer 
Kickers Soccer Club (coach and former Re-
gion    al Director), manger for Brown Deer 
Jr. Baseball, serves on the Finance and Pub-
lic Works Committee and is the Chairperson 
of the  Brown Deer Park and Recreation 
Committee. 

Bob Oates  Years on Board,  

   Community Involvement: Assistant   Scout 
   master Troop 194, Former Church Council  
   President and Treasurer, Abiding Savior Lu 
   theran Church, Head Usher, Member of  
   Brown Deer Beautification Committee,  
   Chairman of Brown Deer Finance and Public 
   Works Committee, Past Member of Brown  
   Deer Visioning Committee and Community  
   Development Authority.  

 

 

 



Trustees 

 

Tim Schilz  Years on Board, 2000-present 

Community Involvement: Serves on the 
Brown Deer Plan Commission and Commu-
nity Development Authority. Also serves as a 
Water Commissioner for the Brown Deer 
Water Commission and is a member of  the 
American Water Works Association, Water 
Environment   Federation and Wisconsin 
Water Association related to those activities.  
Additionally, serves on the Board of  Direc-
tors for the Brown Deer Historical Society.  
 Trustee Schilz has also been a member of the 
 Brown Deer High School Athletic Boosters  
 and Music Boosters for a number of years,  
 and has formerly been a director of Brown  
 Deer Junior Baseball and Cub Master/
Leader  or Pack 196.  Prior to being elected 
Trustee, he was a member of the Brown Deer 
Plan Commission for 3 years. 

Jamie Awe  Years on Board, 2007– present 

  Community Involvement: Serves on…….. 

8 



Trustees 

 

Jeff  Baker  Years on Board, 2001– present 

  Community Involvement: Served on 
Traffic and Public Safety Committee, Li-
brary Committee, Plan Commission and 
Personnel Committee. 

 

 

 

 

Terry Boschert Years on Board, 2005-present 

 Community Involvement: Served on the 
Finance and Public Works Committee as 
a citizen member, served 2 years on the 
School Districts Facilities and Planning 
Committee and is the Chair of the Traffic 
and Public Safety Committee. 

 

 

9 



The Brown Deer Foundation 

The Foundation was established in 1997 for dedicated indi-
viduals and organizations to make an investment in the com-
munity.  The  purpose of the foundation, which is governed by 
a board of 11 directors from the community, is to receive and 
administer gifts from public, charitable, and education use.  
These gifts lessen the burdens of government, combat com-
munity deterioration, provide residents with amenities not 
funded by taxes, advance science and education, prevent and 
combat juvenile delinquency, develop and improve individu-
als and emphasize arts, crafts, and science.  

Benefits of giving: Making a gift to the Foundation pro-
vides givers with many benefits.  Those benefits include: 

 Obtaining a tax deduction 
 Strengthening the local community for themselves, their  

families and neighbors 
 Funding a favorite project 
 Gaining recognition from friends and neighbors 
 Satisfaction for supporting your community 
In addition, the Foundation will publish a list of donors annu-
ally and will  establish a permanent recognition site to   recog-
nize  donors.  The Foundation supports the following   pro-
grams or   projects: Brown Deer Historical Society, Park and 
Recreation  Department, Beautification Committee, 4th of 
July Committee, Library, Brown Deer Police Department, 
North Shore Fire Department (servicing Brown Deer), North 
Shore Health  Department, and specific programs or projects 
of the donors choice.  To make a donation, or for more infor-
mation, contact us at (414) 371-3050. 

 

10 



Citizens’ Advisory Groups 

Advisory groups are the backbone of local government for all              
communities like the Village of Brown Deer.  Their purpose is to re-
view policies and proposals that affect Brown Deer citizens and busi-
nesses, and make recommendations to the Village Board.  Brown 
Deer has six      committees, five boards, three commissions, and one 
authority. 

Meeting Locations: all meetings take place at the Village Hall and are 
open to the public unless otherwise noted.  Meeting times are as fol-
lows: 

BEAUTIFICATION COMMITTEE– The Tuesday following 
the 2nd Monday of the month, 6:30pm 
To devise and implement ways and means of enhancing the beauty of 
the community, subject to the approval of the Village Board, and per-
form  duties and functions as required by the Village Code relating to 
landscaping and beautification.  Most developments and redevelop-
ments in the Village that involve landscaping are required to meet 
before the Beautification  Committee for approval of the landscaping 
plans.  The committee is also active in Volunteer planting efforts, 
hardwood savannah  preservation projects, and public right of way 
beautification.   

BOARD OF APPEALS– As Needed 
Jurisdiction to hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is 
error in any order, requirement, decision, or determination of the 
Village Building Inspector in the enforcement of the Zoning 
Code.  The Board will hear appeals and grant variance or special ex-
ceptions, or uphold the decision of the Building Inspector, as it 
deems necessary and appropriate within the provisions of the Zoning 
Code. 

BOARD OF REVIEW– Annually 
Meets annually to carefully examine the tax roll and correct all  ap-
parent errors in description or computation, and shall add all omit-
ted properties.  The Board cannot change any value as fixed by the 
Assessor except upon sworn oral testimony produced for that pur-
pose. 

WATER COMMISSION– meets quarterly  
Acts as an oversight body for the Brown Deer Public Water Utili-
ty.  Water Utility expenditures are reviewed and audited by the Com-
mission. 

11 



12 

BUILDING BOARD– 1st & 3rd Monday each month, 4 pm 
To consider building permits for all structures for which a permit is       
required.  The Board considers the various permits based on a variety of 
elements:    building site, exterior elevations, architectural appeal,       
composition with surrounding and existing structures, and impact upon 
neighboring properties and structures.  All buildings other than single  
family detached residence buildings require colored renderings of the   
proposed buildings.  The Building Board also considers all signage       re-
quests and changes in the Village. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY-meets as needed 
Created to act as the Housing Authority and Redevelopment Authority, 
with responsibilities for projects relating to blight eliminations, clearance 
of undesirable conditions, urban renewal and redevelopment                 
programs.  The Authority may also issue bonds or notes from time to time 
for essential public and government purposes. 

FARMERS MARKET COMMITTEE-meets as needed 

To coordinate and delegate functions and duties to create a successful and 
organized Brown Deer Farmers Market. 

FINANCE/PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE- 1st Wednesday of 
month after the first Monday, 6:30pm 
To review and make recommendations to the Village Board relating to all 
Village expenditures for expenses and capital improvements.  As the title 
demonstrates, the Committee is particularly involved with the Village   
finances as coordinated by the Administrative Services Department, and 
with the procedures and policies of the Public Works Department. 

FOURTH OF JULY COMMITTEE– 3rd Wednesday of month, 
5pm 
The Fourth of July Committee is involved in the coordination and delega-
tion of functions and duties to establish sub-committees that will provide 
orderly and traditional Independence Day activities in the Village.  The 
Committee has exclusive authority on activities in the Village Park, 
grounds and buildings during the 4th of July event. 

PARK & RECREATION COMMITTEE– 1st Tuesday of month, 
7pm 
To facilitate and guide the development and operation of park and         
recreation programs and facilities for the citizens of the Village.  The 
Committee reviews programs, recommends recreational services as 
deemed desirable for the community, consider facility improvements, 
help identify new programs, consider departmental policies, and assist in      
promoting programs and services. 



LIBRARY BOARD-meets 2nd Monday of month, 5pm 
Acts as an oversight body with regards to the Brown Deer Public                
Library.  The Board reviews and considers Library policies and pro-
cedures. 

NORTH SHORE BOARD OF HEALTH-meets quarterly 
Governs the health department and assures the enforcement of state 
public health statutes and public health rules.  The Board of Health 
assesses public health needs and advocates for the provision of nec-
essary public health     services; develops policy and provides leader-
ship emphasizing public health needs; advocates for equitable distri-
bution of public health resources; and assures that measures are tak-
en to provide an environment in which the  population can be 
healthy. 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE– meets as needed 
Responsible for the development and revision of the Employee Per-
sonnel Manual, annual review of employee salary ranges, periodic 
review of        employee benefit packages, and assisting with perfor-
mance review            procedures.  The Committee has also been in-
volved in considering changes to the organizational structure of the 
Village departments and personnel. 

PLAN COMMISSION– 2nd Monday of month, 6:30pm 
Study and make recommendations to the Village Board in matters of         
proposed zoning changes, subdivision plats, Master Plan and Official 
Village Map review, and activities in the B-3 Commercial Dis-
trict.  One of the most frequent duties of the Commission is the study 
and recommendation of      conditional permitted use applications. 

POLICE COMMISSION– meets as needed 
Responsible for the appointment of the Police Chief and the approval 
of    subordinate appointments to the Police Department.  The Com-
mission shall act as an appeal board on disciplinary matters when so 
requested. 

TRAFFIC & PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE– 1st Thur after 
the 1st Monday of the month, 5:30pm 
Responsible for ensuring the enforcement of all traffic, human rights,        
protection of property, and other miscellaneous regulatory ordinanc-
es. The Committee is charged with the responsibility to submit rec-
ommendations to the Village Board regarding the enhancement and 
promotion of safety issues brought to its attention that are not al-
ready addressed by the Village Code or State Statutes. 

13 



Departments 

Police Services 
It is the mission of the Brown Deer Police Depart-
ment, consistent with our departmental values, to protect life and 
property through fair and impartial enforcement of the law.  We 
strive for excellence through our community partnerships to 
maintain and enhance a high quality of life in the Village of Brown 
Deer. 
 
The police department has been an accredited agency 
through the Wisconsin Law Enforcement Accreditation 
Group (WILEAG) since 2009 and is one of only 24 police 
departments in the State of Wisconsin to achieve this status.  
 
 
 
The Brown Deer Police Department operates 24/7.  Dispatching 
services are conducted out of the Bayside Communications Center, 
who dispatches for all the agencies in the North Shore, including 
the North Shore Fire Department.   
 
Administrative lobby hours are Monday – Friday 8AM – 4:30 PM, 
closed weekends/holidays.   
 
Important Numbers—  
 911 for all emergencies 
 414-351-9900 for non-emergency police requests 
 414-371-2900 police administration  
   (Monday – Friday 8 AM-4:30 PM) 
 
 
Services the Police Department has to offer are: 
Citizen Police Academy – The police department conducts an annual 
Citizen Police Academy for adult residents who are interested in learning 
more about the department.  The program meets one night a week for 
about three hours and offers both classroom and hands on experience 
regarding police procedures.  The program concludes with a graduation at 
the end of the eight week agenda.  For more information contact the de-
partment for tentative dates on the next class. 

14 



Crime Prevention – The Department’s Crime Prevention Officer 
provides community presentations and a variety of crime preven-
tion strategies to community members. Here is some of what we 
offer:  Residential and commercial security surveys; consumer 
fraud/identity theft protection; robbery prevention techniques; 
counterfeit detection techniques; internet safety; youth safety pro-
grams; and more.  Feel free to contact us via email at 
stopcrime@bdpolice.org with questions about any additional pro-
grams. 
 

K-9 Program - The Brown 
Deer Police Department’s K-9 
Unit assists with narcotics de-
tection; apprehension and 
handler protection; tracking; 
and building searches. They 
also participate in special 
events held in the Village.  If 

you have questions about the K-9 

program, please contact Officer Morgan at (414) 371-2900 or email him at 

policek9@bdpolice.org.  

Neighborhood Watch – The Neighborhood Watch Program is 
one that encourages citizens to keep an eye on what is go-
ing on in their community.  In Brown Deer, we strive to 
make our community a safe place to live, work and play.  
For more information or to become involved in Neighbor-
hood Watch contact Officer Brad Caddock of the Crime 
Prevention Unit at 414-371-2900 or email 

stopcrime@bdpolice.org.  
  

Prescription Drug Collection Program – Dispose of unused/
unwanted prescription and over-the-counter medications in a Drug 
Collection box located in the lobby of the Brown Deer Police De-
partment.  This is accessible during normal business hours.  Please 
empty all pills into a clear sealed plastic baggie before placing it in-
to the collection box. 
       

15 

mailto:stopcrime@bdpolice.org�
mailto:policek9@bdpolice.org�
mailto:stopcrime@bdpolice.org�


Night Out for Justice – This annual event is devoted to public 
safety and fun.  The event draws a big crowd of families ready to 
spray fire hoses and laugh with their neighbors.  Participants come 
to meet community leaders and other law enforcement partners, 
enjoy live music, food and a visit by the Flight for Life helicopter. 
The event occurs every July at the Brown Deer Village Park.  Check 
our website for specific dates; www.browndeerwi.org. 

 
 

School Liaison Officer - The School Liaison Officers have nu-

merous responsibilities, with the most important assignment being 

school safety. They work closely with the school administration to 

maintain a safe school environment.  School Liaison Officers also 

take a proactive approach by teaching prevention to students and 

staff. This includes class presentations utilizing D.A.R.E. to deter 

delinquent behavior and also organize special youth programming 

such as the Safe-A-Life-Tour and Forever Changed. 

 
Other important information: 
 

Fireworks - Small fireworks such as sparklers, toy snakes, smoke 

bombs and caps are allowed.  Anything that explodes or leaves the 

ground is prohibited. 
 
Night Parking Regulations - The Village of Brown Deer does not 
allow parking hours on the village streets between 2:00 AM and 
6:00 AM without permission.  Residents/Guests can park on the 
street up to five nights per month with permission.  Permission can 
be obtained on-line by visiting the Village’s website: http://
www.browndeerwi.org/overnight-parking/. The Village of Brown 
Deer does not offer monthly parking permits. 

16 

http://www.browndeerwi.org�
http://www.browndeerwi.org/overnight-parking/�
http://www.browndeerwi.org/overnight-parking/�
http://www.browndeerwi.org/overnight-parking/�
http://www.browndeerwi.org/overnight-parking/�


 

Open Burning – Small bonfires must be more than 25 

feet away from the nearest building, fence or deck.   Fire 

pits may not be greater than five feet in diameter and wood 

being burned not greater than three feet high.  For more 

information contact the North Shore Fire Department at 

414-357-0113. 

 
Report Suspicious Behavior - If you hear or see any 
suspicious behavior, we encourage you to contact the Police 
Department immediately.  A delay in reporting may cause 
difficulty in investigating cases and may compromise the 
ability to come to a successful resolution.  To report suspi-
cious activity, please call, 414-371-2900.  If you believe a 
crime is in progress call 911! 
 
Stay Informed – The police department maintains sever-
al social media sites to keep the public informed on what is 
happening in the Village.  
 

 Like us on Facebook – www.facebook.com/
BrownDeerWIPD 

 Follow us on Twitter @BrownDeerWIPD 
 Visit our website; www.browndeerwi.org 
 You can view all our social media activity without 

being on social media at;   
 http://www.browndeerwi.org/brown-deer-
police-social-media-round-up/  

17 

http://www.facebook.com/BrownDeerWIPD�
http://www.facebook.com/BrownDeerWIPD�
http://www.facebook.com/BrownDeerWIPD�
http://www.facebook.com/BrownDeerWIPD�
http://www.browndeerwi.org�
http://www.browndeerwi.org/brown-deer-police-social-media-round-up/�
http://www.browndeerwi.org/brown-deer-police-social-media-round-up/�
http://www.browndeerwi.org/brown-deer-police-social-media-round-up/�
http://www.browndeerwi.org/brown-deer-police-social-media-round-up/�


Fire and Emergency Services  
The men and women of North Shore Fire/Rescue are proud to provide 
emergency services to the seven communities that make up the North 
Shore, including Brown Deer.  Citizens are served by five stations strategi-
cally placed throughout our service area.  Brown Deer is home to our ad-
ministrative headquarters and our Station 81.   
In addition, Station 81 is home to one of three paramedic units staffed in 
the North Shore, providing the highest level of pre-hospital emergency 
care.  Nearly 80% of our calls for service are medical in nature, however 
NSFR is an all hazards, all risk service provider, responding to more than 
6,400 calls for service each year.  Beyond the calls for emergency service, 
we are proud to offer a wide array of additional health and safety initia-
tives.  Hopefully you will never require our assistance, but if you do, be 
confident in knowing that we will respond with compassionate, well-
trained professionals to your call for help. We always welcome visitors for 
tours at any of our five stations, which are staffed 24 hours a day, 7 days a 
week, and 365 days a year.   
 
In the event of an emergen-
cy, please call 9-1-1. For gen-
eral information about North 
Shore Fire/Rescue, please visit 
our website at www.nsfire.org 
or call NSFR at (414) 357-0113.  
(Press option 1 to get in touch 
with crews at Station 81 in 
Brown Deer or dial extension 
1513 to reach our Community 
Relations Officer) 
 

First Night is On Us–North Shore Fire/Rescue in partnership with a 
local extended stay hotel are proud to offer this important program.  The 
First Night is on Us, a program which provides lodging for residents of the 
North Shore community who have been displaced due to fire, flood, natu-
ral disaster, carbon monoxide, etc. For more information call (414) 357-
0113 ext. 1513. 

Residential Knox Box Program– North Shore Fire/Rescue is happy to 
offer residents the opportunity to purchase a Knox Box, a secure key box, 
which allows first responders access to a key for a residence, preventing 
damage that can occur when emergency personnel need to force entry 
through a window or door to render aid to a patient who cannot get to the 
door.  This program is especially helpful for residents who are prone to 
falling and may have a difficult time opening a door for responding crews.  
For more information call (414) 357-0113 ext. 1513. 

 

18 

http://www.nsfire.org�


Fire Safety House– the mobile North Shore Fire/Rescue  
Fire Safety House is used to educate North Shore Children on the importance 
of knowing how to get safely out of a smoke-filled room or home. To find out 
more about the Safety House and/or if it can be available for your safety event, 
contact the Community Relations Officer at (414) 357-0113 ext.1513.   
 
Child Safety Seats– according to the Southeast Wisconsin Safe Kids Coali-
tion, 4 out of 5 child car seats are used incorrectly. Members North Shore Fire/
Rescue in partnership and cooperation with the North Shore Health Depart-
ment, have been trained by Safe Kids technicians to properly install the seats. 
For more information on child seat safety, or to schedule an installation by one 
of our trained department personnel, please visit our website www.nsfire.org  
or call (414) 357-0113 ext. 1513. 

Home Assessment Program– North Shore Fire/Rescue is happy to of-
fer a free home safety assessment program.  A member of our staff will come to 
your home to discuss safety tips related to safe cooking, appliance mainte-
nance, fall prevention and escape planning.  In addition, they will discuss the 
proper number placement of your smoke and carbon monoxide alarms.  To 
schedule a free home assessment, please contact (414) 357-0113 ext. 1513. 

CPR/First Aid Training- North Shore Fire/Rescue offers several options 
for getting trained in life saving CPR techniques.  First, NSFR personnel are 
happy to come to your event, business or community group meeting to provide 
free Hands-only CPR training.  This training can be done in as little as 30-
minutes and focuses solely on the most important aspect of CPR, effective 
chest compressions.  Studies have found that providing effective compression 
only CPR until first responders arrive has significantly improved resuscitation 
outcomes nationwide.  This training does not provide certification.   For those 
who are looking to become CPR certified, North Shore Fire/Rescue offers CPR 
and First Aid certification through the American Heart Association.  The certi-
fication courses are delivered for a per person fee and take about 4-hours.  
Fore more information please visit www.nsfire.org or to schedule CPR or First 
Aid training please call (414) 357-0113 ext. 1513.   

Fire Extinguisher Training- North Shore 
Fire/Rescue offers fire extinguisher training using a 
state of the art digital fire extinguisher simulator.  
Training can be conducted inside or outside and pro-
vides a no-mess opportunity for community groups 
and businesses to ensure they are ready when an 
emergency strikes.  For more information or to 
schedule a training session, please call (414) 357-
0113 ext. 1513.  

 

19 

http://www.nsfire.org�
http://www.nsfire.org�


 Brown Deer Municipal Court 

The Brown Deer Municipal Court handles cases in 
which persons are accused of violating village or-
dinances including, among other things, traffic, 
first-offense drunk driving, 
shoplifting, and some juvenile 
cases. 

The court’s mission is to decide 
those cases fairly, impartially 

and efficiently, while safeguarding the rights of 
individuals and  protecting the public interest.  
Court sessions are held at the Brown Deer Village Hall, usually on 
the first, third and fourth Tuesdays of each month, starting at 
5:00pm. 

The Village of Brown Deer is served by an elected judge who 
serves a four year term. 

For more information about the Brown Deer municipal court 
please call (414) 371-3003. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

         

 Municipal Court is held in the Earl McGovern Board Room 

 

20 



Park and Recreation 
The Park and Recreation Department offers a wide variety of pro-
grams and special events throughout the year. The Department’s 
program offerings are made up of youth, adult, aquatics and senior 
citizen programs. Youth athletic field permits, park permits, and 
community center permits are also issued through the Department. 
Additional information about the Park and Recreation Department 
can be found on the Village’s website at www.browndeerwi.org or 
call the Park and Recreation Department at (414) 371-3075. 
 
Facilities 
 
Lois and Tom Dolan Community Center 
The Gathering Hall inside the Lois and Tom Dolan Community 
Center is a multipurpose room large enough to accommodate gath-
erings and meetings for up to 100 people. This room is available to 
rent for receptions, showers, classes, meetings, luncheons and 
more. Please call (414) 371-3075 for rental information.  

Village Park Shelters 
Village Park has two outdoor, open air shelters available to rent. 
Each shelter is equipped with 20 picnic tables, several electrical 
outlets, overhead lights, and a large charcoal grill. A volleyball net 
may be setup upon request.  

Park and Recreation Programs 
 
Summer Programs: Summer Playground, Art Classes, Rock 
Climbing, Babysitter’s Training, Swimming Lessons, Tennis Les-
sons, Youth Soccer Clinic, T-Ball, Self Defense, Golf, Men’s Softball 
League, Dance Lessons, Fitness Dance, Cardio & Toning, Strong & 
Fit, Fit-n-Zen, Water Safety Instructor (WSI) Training, Yoga, 
Zumba, Senior Citizens Club, Senior Meal Program, Day Trips and 
Special Events 
 
Fall/Winter/Spring Programs: Swimming Lessons, Lifeguard 
Training, Water Safety Instructor (WSI) Training, Open Swim, 
Youth Soccer Clinic, Indoor Walking, Women’s Volleyball League, 
Mah Jongg, Kids Ltd. (open gym), Self-Defense, Art Lessons, 
Dance Lessons, Fitness Dance, Cardio & Toning, Strong & Fit, Fit-n
-Zen, Yoga, Zumba, Senior Citizens Club, Senior Meal Program, 
Day Trips and Special Events. 
For complete information on all the programs, or to register for a pro-
gram, visit our registration website at apm.activecommunities.com/
bdparkrec 
 

21 



Village Parks 
 
 Fairy Chasm Park is a 10 acre park located at 5712 W. Fairy 
Chasm Road. Park hours are 8:30 a.m. to 8:30 p.m. daily. Park 
consists of youth baseball and soccer fields, asphalt basketball 
court, play structure and restroom facilities. Permits are issued 
for both seasonal and occasional use by youth athletic groups. 
Informal play and recreation are encouraged at the park with 
permitted groups having priority. No permits are issued for adult 
athletic games or practices. For more information call(414) 371-
3075. 
 
Village Park is a seven acre park located at 4920 W. Green 
Brook Drive, Brown Deer. The facilities include 2 shelter areas, 
grill, volleyball court (upon request), and children’s play area. 
Park Permits are issued at the Brown Deer Park and Recreation 
Department beginning in January of each year. Park Permit fees 
must be paid in full at the time the reservation is filed. Village 
Pond Admission fees will be charged in addition to the Park Per-
mit fee and will be assessed the day of the event. A Clean-Up De-
posit fee will also be charged the day of the event and will be re-
turned if the shelter and park area are left in good condition. Res-
ident groups are defined as groups in which 75% or more of the 
people attending the event live in the Village of Brown Deer. 
Nonresident groups are defined as groups in which less than 75% 
of the people attending the event live in the Village of Brown 
Deer. Brown Deer community organizations and businesses lo-
cated within the Village of Brown Deer are considered resident 
groups. 
 
Brown Deer Pond is a one acre, chlorinated sand bottom 
swimming facility with a zero depth entry and a 
sandy beach. It is located at Village Park, 4920 W. Green Brook 
Drive. The Pond consists of a large shallow water area suitable 
for young children along with a diving well and diving board for 
older children and adults. Sand and water toys can also be 
brought to the Pond. Hours: 11:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. daily dur-
ing the summer with a 
daily admission fee. Sea-
sonal individual and fam-
ily memberships are 
available for purchase at 
the Park and Recreation 
Department. 
 

22 



23 

Library  

Serving the needs of the Village of Brown 
Deer and Milwaukee County since 1977, the 
Brown Deer Public Library welcomes users 
of all ages.  From board books for the very 
young to large print materials for those who 
prefer them, the library offers something for everyone.  In 
addition to our popular book, magazine and newspaper 
collections, the library also provides music CDs, entertain-
ment and informational DVDs, audiobooks on CD and 
online E-books and much more. Patrons can use their li-
brary card to access the library’s collections form their 
home computer and also access other resources available 
as part of our participation in the Milwaukee County Fed-
erated Library System 

Library cards are available to 
any Milwaukee County resi-
dent.  If you have recently 
moved to Brown Deer form 
another Milwaukee County 
municipality you only need to 
update your address infor-
mation.  If you are a new resi-
dent to Milwaukee County, 
just bring in two forms of 
printed identification, one of which must have your cur-
rent address listed. 

Library Service Highlights 

 Reference services in person and by telephone. 

 Librarian-led book discussions for teens and adults. 

 Pre-school story hours and other children’s programs. 

 Public access to the Internet and word processing. 

 Free wireless internet 

 Large meeting room for community use.   

 Photocopier and fax 



 
Hours 
 
Mon., Wed……...……..……………………..…10:00 AM - 8:00 PM 

Tues, Thurs…………….………………………….1:00 PM - 8:00 PM 

Friday, Saturday……………………………....10:00 AM - 5:00 PM 

Sunday………………………………..……………………………….Closed 

For more information about the Library, please call   

(414) 357-0106 or check out our website at 
www.browndeerwi.org. 

 

 

 

24 



North Shore Health Department  
The Health Department is lo-
cated in the Village Hall and 
serves Bayside, Brown Deer, 
Fox Point, Glendale, and River 
Hills.                    

Services include: 

Blood Pressure Clinic– At 
the North Shore Library, 6800 
N. Port Washington Road, Glendale on the last Tuesday of 
the month from 3:00-4:00pm.  Blood pressure checks are 
also available by appointment at the Health Department for 
no charge. 

Cholesterol Clinic– Blood test for cholesterol, triglycer-
ides, and blood sugar.  Third Wednesday of each month by 
appointment for a $25 charge. 

Home Visits by Registered Nurses– For newborns, el-
derly, or others with health 
concerns or selected com-
municable diseases.  Also 
available by referral.   

Immunization Clinics– All 
recommended children’s im-
munizations and TB skin 
tests.  Tetanus, pneumonia, 
and TB skin tests for adults.  No appointment needed for 
clinics.  No charge for  children’s immunizations.  Fees for 
adult immunizations vary. Clinic times and locations are 
continued on page 19: 

 

25 



 At the Health Department 

2nd Tuesday of each month 10:00-11:00am and 

 3rd Wednesday of each month 3:30-4:40pm 

 At the North Shore Library: 

Last Tuesday of each month 4:00 -5:00 pm 

Located at: 6800 N. Port Washington Road, Glendale 

 Varying locations: Flu clinics in October and November 

 

Inspection and Licensing– All food stores, farmers’ markets, 
restaurants, public swimming pools, hotels, and 
community events serving food are inspected at 
least annually by a registered sanitarian.  

Other services include animal bite quarantine 
and testing, beach water testing, children’s health  programs, 
communicable disease control, complaint investigation, emer-
gency preparedness planning and education, food recalls, home 

visits, lead testing, radon testing, 
physical activity programs, telephone 
consultation, tobacco control, travel 
health services, and women’s health 
services.   

 

 

For further information or questions, please call the North Shore 
Health Department at (414) 371-2980.  

26 



Department of Public 
Works 
Refuse (garbage) Collection 
Village households are provided with once per 
week refuse collection. The Village contracts 
with Advanced Disposal, a private company, to 
provide refuse collection for the village. If you 
are having problems with your service or had a 
missed pick-up, contact Advanced Disposal at (262) 679-0680. 
Each household is provided with one refuse cart for refuse collec-
tion. If the refuse cart is lost or damaged, contact Brown Deer Public 
Works at (414) 357-0120.(Additional information is available on the 
Village Website at www.browndeerwi.org) 
 
Recycling 
For residential households in the Village, one bi-weekly curbside 
recycling collection takes place on the same day as garbage collec-
tion. 
If you do not know what your collection day is, contact the 
Department of Public Works at (414) 357-0120. Each household is 
provided one recycling cart. If you have excess recycling you may 
take it to the recycling center. If the recycling cart is damaged or 
lost, please contact Brown Deer Public Works at (414) 357-0120. 
(Additional information is available on the Village Website at 
www.browndeerwi.org) 
The Brown Deer Recycling Center is located at 8717 North 
43rd 
Street (just south of the North Shore Fire Department).  
Hours of Operation : Open year round Saturdays 10:00 to 
5:00 
 
April to the end of September:  Tuesdays & Thursdays 12 to 8 
 
October to the end of November:  Tuesdays & Thursdays 12 to 
6 
 
Gates close PROMPTLY at 5, 6 and 8pm respectively.  Please time 
your drop-offs so that you will be finished unloading prior to clos-
ing time. 
During times of adverse weather the Recycling Center may close 
early. When placing materials at the Recycling Center, please 
follow the Attendant’s directions. Do NOT leave materials at the 
Recycling Center during closed hours. For information on what 
materials are recyclable, please see the following list and village 
website www.browndeerwi.org. 

27 



What Materials are Recyclable? 
The following items are accepted curbside AND at the Recycling Cen-
ter. 
Paper & Cardboard– Place paper and cardboard in the recycling cart. 
Acceptable papers include junk mail, office paper, catalogs, notebooks, 
phone books, file folders, magazines, newspaper, newspaper inserts, box-
board (i.e. cereal, cake or cookie boxes), and corrugated cardboard. DO 
NOT recycle wax/plastic coated boxes. 
Plastics– All plastics , except Styrofoam ,are recyclable. Be 
sure to rinse the containers and remove the lids; however labels do not 
need to be removed. NOTE- motor oil bottles and styrofoam are NOT re-
cyclable. 
Aluminum– Please rinse food containers. 
Glass Containers– Jars and bottles only. Please rinse. Labels do not 
have to be removed. No ceramics, drinking glasses, windows, or mirrors. 
Tin or Bi-Metal Containers– Please rinse food containers. Labels do 
not have to be removed. 
Aerosol Containers– May be recycled, but must be empty. Labels do 
not 
have to be removed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Special Items 
Clothing/Household Goods– Please Donate to a charity or resale center. 
Appliances– Such as refrigerators, stoves, microwaves, etc. Call 
Refrigerant Depot LLC (414) 627-1152 to schedule a pick up.  
Holiday Trees/Wreaths– Dispose with your regular curbside refuse dur-
ing  
the month of January. 
Tires– NOT accepted curbside or at the recycling center. 
Propane Tanks– NOT accepted curbside or at the recycling center. 
Can be disposed of for a fee at private bottle gas companies. 
Computers/Electronics– The Village hosts an electronic recycling event 
each May in conjunction with Arbor Day. Fees are associated with TV and 
CRT recycling. 
Building Construction Materials– NOT accepted curbside. Please 
ask your contractor to dispose of the items for you or hire a private 
disposal firm. 

28 



Other Services offered by  
the Dept. of Public Works… 
 
Sanitary & Storm Sewer System 
The Village maintains a regular sewer maintenance program. 
Sewers are flushed on a regular schedule and sewer lines are 
checked/sealed or replaced on a rotating schedule and as needed. 
 
Sewer Backups—Unfortunately, sewer backups occur from time 
to time. In most cases backups are due to foreign bodies in the sew-
er lines, such as tree roots, cooking grease, and paper products im-
properly flushed into the sewer system. This is why the sewer sys-
tem is regularly maintained and checked on a specific schedule by 
village crews. If you happen to notice a sewer backup at your resi-
dence it is important to notify the village quickly. Contact the De-
partment of Public Works between the hours of 7:00am and 
3:30pm Monday –Friday or contact the Brown Deer Police Depart-
ment non-emergency number (414) 371-2900 at any other time. 
 
Household Hazardous Waste Disposal 
The Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD) allows 
Milwaukee County residents to be bring household hazardous 
waste to a new permanent site at the City of Milwaukee’s Self Help 
Center, 3897 W. Lincoln Ave. The site is open from 7:00am to 
3:00pm every Friday and Saturday. The two additional sites are at 
W124 N9451 Boundary Road in Menomonee Falls (closest to 
Brown Deer), open Monday and Wednesday from 11am to 2pm, 
and at 10518 S. 124th St in Franklin, open Tuesday and Thursday 
from 11am to 6pm and Saturday from 8am to 2pm. For more infor-
mation, please call (414) 225-2066 or visit MMSD website 
www.mmsd.com. 
 
Brush and Yard Waste Collection 
Brush and yard waste collection takes place as part of the refuse 
collection program, however, there are rules as to the type of 
brush and yard waste that may be collected at the curb or at the 
Recycling Center. Instructions for brush and yard waste collection 
is mailed to all residents with their tax bill. 
 Brush and yard waste collection information can also 
be viewed at www.browndeerwi.org 

29 



Snow Removal 
 
The Village of Brown Deer provides snow removal from all 
village streets. Residents must know that on occasion a “window” 
occurs when a plow leaves a row of snow in the driveway, which 
is to be cleared away by the resident, if they so choose. Also on 
occasion snowplows or snow may accidentally knock over your 
mailbox if it is not maintained and properly located. There is 
nothing the driver can do to prevent this, it is a factor of snow, 
time and physics. The village does not have a “bare pavement” 
policy regarding the streets, therefore village streets may remain 
covered with snow and ice depending on the weather 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mailbox Regulations 
 
Prior to the winter snow plowing season you should check the 
condition and location of your mailbox/newspaper box. The post 
for these boxes should be 24 inches from the edge of the road 
pavement or 18 inches behind the curb; at a height of 42 to 48 
inches from the bottom of the box support to the pavement of the 
road; not extending over the road or beyond the curb. The Village 
is only responsible to replace a mailbox if it is hit by the snow 
plow, not those that cannot withstand the force of snow coming 
off the plow. The Department of Public Works will place a tempo-
rary mailbox for your use, and repair/replace the damaged box 
and post as soon as the weather permits. The village is not re-
sponsible for replacing designer boxes, posts, or any style of 
newspaper box. 

30 



Water Utility 
The Village of Brown Deer owns and maintains the Water Utility, 
Sanitary Sewer Utility, and Storm Water Utility. The Water Utili-
ty is governed by a Water Commission and rates are determined 
by the State of Wisconsin Public Service Commission.  Brown 
Deer’s water supply is provided on a wholesale basis by the City 
of Milwaukee Water Works. The Sanitary Sewer Utility is 
governed by the Public Works/Finance Committee and main-
tained by the Department of Public Works. The Milwaukee Met-
ropolitan Sewer District receives the flow from the local Brown 
Deer sewers, transmits the sewage to the regional treatment 
plants, and treats the sewage. The Storm Water Utility is also 
governed by the Public Works/Finance Committee and is main-
tained by the Department of Public Works. The Milwaukee River 
is the major receiving stream for Village storm water runoff. The 
Brown Deer Water Utility administers the bills for the Village 
on a quarterly basis. Bills are mailed out approximately March 
1st, June 1st, September 1st and December 1st. Water and sani-
tary sewer bills are based on usage derived from meter readings. 
Storm water bills are based on impervious surface on a property. 
The portions of the water system built for public fire protection 
are billed based on property valuation. The “average” single fami-
ly residential property in Brown Deer saw a quarterly bill of 
about $160.00 in 2015, split approximately as shown in the chart 
below. 

5%
13%

19%

9%13%
5%

17%

19%
Public Fire

Water Service

Water Use

Local Sewer Service

Local Sewer Use

Mmsd Sewer Service

Mmsd Sewer Use

Stormwater

 Typical Components of Residential Water Bill 

31 



Key Brown Deer Water Utility Facts 

 Lake Michigan is our water source; our water is treated and 
purchased from the City of Milwaukee. 

 Brown Deer’s water is moderately soft, approximately 120 
mg/1 or 7 grains of hardness. 

 Brown Deer water rates are among the lowest of 30 Milwau-
kee area water utilities. 

 The majority of meters are read via a drive by radio read. 

 The Utility owns the pipes up to approximately the property 
line where there is a curb box valve, you own the pipes from 
the valve to the house. 

Ordinances 

Dog/Cat Regulations: SECTION 95.21 of the Wisconsin State 
Statutes requires the owner of a dog and/or cat to have the ani-
mal(s)  vaccinated against rabies by a veterinarian within 30 days 
after it reaches 4 months of age and revaccinated within 1 year of 
the initial vaccination. 

SECTION 174.05 of the Wisconsin State Statutes requires the 
owner of a dog and/or cat more than 5 months of age to pay a 
dog license fee and obtain a license. Failure to comply prior to 
APRIL 1st will result in a late fee assessment in addition to the 
regular fee. 

SECTION 26.01 of the Milwaukee County General Ordinances        
requires residents of all municipalities in Milwaukee County to 
have a certificate of rabies vaccination and, if applicable, a spay/
neuter certificate for your dog and/or 
cat before a license can be issued. The 
certificate(s) will be returned to the 
pet owner along with a license tag. 

32 



Home and Property 

Landscaping: according to 
section 121-15 of the Village of 
Brown Deer code, no build-
ing, pole, structure, shrub or 
other obstruction, which has 
a height of more than 36 
inches above the adjacent 
road grade shall be erected, 
altered, planted or main-
tained within the area of the clear sight triangles at the intersec-
tions of public or private streets, alleys and entrances to parking 
areas of 20 or more spaces. Trees which are planted in such areas 
shall be maintained so that the trees shall not have branches low-
er than eight feet above the adjacent road grade. Poles, struc-
tures, shrubs or other obstructions placed in such areas shall be 
allowed only if they do not completely obscure the clear vision of 
an oncoming vehicle. All lawn, turf or grass shall be maintained 
to a height not to exceed eight inches. In the event a violation of 
this nature is discovered, the village manager or his designee 
shall issue a written order to the owner or the tenant of the land 
involved to cut and remove excessive high grass within one week 
from the date of the order; and provided that, in the event such 
grass is not cut within said period from the date of the order, the 
village shall cut and remove the grass and assess the property in-
volved as a special tax. 

 

Storage Shed Guidelines: A storage shed may be constructed 
in the interior side or rear yard of any residential zoning district  
provided the following criteria is met:  

 A Building Permit is required. Fee - $85.00 (0-200 sq. ft.)
Additional $.32/sq. ft. (200-400 sq. ft.) + $60.00 plan review 

 Sheds may only be constructed in the rear and interior side 
yards & may not be constructed within any easement 

 Maximum size—400 sq. ft.—The shed cannot be more than 
the principle structure or 15’ in height, whichever is lower. 
Anything over 200 sq. ft. requires Village of Brown 
Deer Architectural Building Board approval and a 
separate review fee of $60.00. 

 More can be found at   http://www.browndeerwi.org/wp-
content/uploads/2014/06/Storage-Shed-Requirements-
Application.pdf 

 

33 

http://www.browndeerwi.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/06/Storage-Shed-Requirements-Application.pdf�


Composting: Residents are encouraged to practice composting 
as an effort to divert waste from area landfills and utilize green 
grass clippings (which are not collected as a part of the yard 
waste       collection program).  If you wish to begin composting 
on your Brown Deer property, it is important to be aware of the             
requirements of the Village Code with regards to composting in 
the Village.  For information about the Village code, check out 
www.browndeerwi.org or call (414) 371-3000. 

 

Residential Improvements and Building Permits: the            
application for a building permit is available online, found in the 
inspections department at www.browndeerwi.org, or you can 
pick up an application in the Inspection Department.  Once the        
application is completed, return it to the Inspection Department 
to find out if any plans or documentation is required to be sub-
mitted along with the application, as well as to assure the appro-
priate fee for the permit is assessed.  If you have further ques-
tions please call (414) 371-3030.   

 

Carbon Monoxide Ordinance: on June 18, 2001, the Brown 
Deer Village Board adopted a new ordinance which would       re-
quire all one and two-family (duplex) homes to install carbon 
monoxide detectors in order to detect the odorless, colorless gas 
in their homes.   

  

Digging in your yard: In Wisconsin, state law requires you to 
notify Diggers Hotline if you intend to work, please notify Dig-
gers Hotline 3 days prior to digging.  Diggers Hotline is open 24 
hours a day, 7 days a week.  Call (800) 242-8511 or  dial 811. You 
can also check out their website at www.diggershotline.com. 

 

 

34 



Fence Guidelines 

Definitions:  

 Fence - A structure or wall which is a     
barrier and used as a boundary or 
means of protection, confinement or 
screening. 

 Fence, Open - A fence, including gates, which has, for each one 
foot wide segment extending over the entire length and height of 
the fence, 50% of the surface area in open spaces which afford a 
direct view through the fence, such as chain link and wooden 
open weave, picket or lattice fences. 

 Fence, Solid - A fence, including gates, which conceals from view 
from adjoining properties, streets or alleys, activities conducted 
behind it such as stockade, dog ear or shadow box fences. 

 The following fences and uses are permitted and may be located 
in the interior side yards and rear yards:  

 Fence, Open - Not more than five (5') feet in height, except in 
Business and Manufacturing Zoning Districts such fences may be 
higher and in Manufacturing Districts open fences may be locat-
ed in the front yard. 

 Fence, Solid - Not more than six (6') feet in height except in busi-
ness and manufacturing districts, such fences may be higher with 
village staff approval, and in manufacturing districts open fences 
may be located in the front yard. 

 No barbed wire, chicken wire or electrically charged fences shall 
be allowed except as hereafter provided. In business and manu-
facturing districts and on school or municipal property, barbed 
wire may be allowed on the top of a fence (6) feet or more in 
height. 

 All perimeter or border fences within five (5') feet of a lot line 
shall be constructed with the finished or decorative side facing 
the adjacent or abutting properties. 

 Fences may be installed in all yards except front yards and side 
yards adjoining a street. Generally, this means that fences may 
not be constructed in front of your home or if located on a corner, 
fences may not be constructed in the side yard of your home that 
adjoins the street. 

 Fence Applications are available  online. 

35 



Permit Required:  
 
 No fence shall be constructed within the Village of Brown Deer    

without first obtaining a permit from the Building  Inspection          
Department. A $30.00 fee shall be charged for such permit. 

 
 Your fence location and construction details must be confirmed 

with the Building Inspection Department before the fence may be 
constructed.  Indicate on a copy of your plat survey where the pro-
posed fencing will be located.  Bring information about your choice 
of fencing when you apply for your permit, i.e. type, height, etc. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rummage Sale Guidelines:  

the Village Board adopted Ordinance No. 13-05 “An Ordinance Creat-
ing Section 121-155 (c) of the Brown Deer Village Code Pertaining to 
Rummage Sales”, requiring any resident who wishes to conduct a rum-
mage sale to register with the Village. You may register online at : 

http://www.browndeerwi.org/rummage-sale/ 

36 



Services and Utilities 

Mail Service 

The Village of Brown Deer  is served by two   United States Post 
Offices.  The post offices are   located and contact information is 
as follows: 

 Bradley Carrier Annex—6215 W Brad-
ley Rd. 53223-3441 (414) 354-5810 

 Sequoia—6825 West Brown Deer Rd.   
53223-2183 (414) 354-573 M-F 8:00-
5:30, Sat 8:00-2:00 

Electrical/Natural Gas Service 

Electrical service in Brown Deer is provid-
ed by WE ENERGIES.  To set up electri-
cal/natural gas services call (414) 221-
2345.  For       emergencies, or power out-
ages, call (800) 662-4797. 

Cable Television and Telephone Services 

Various providers can be found in this area.  Check provider 
websites to see what each offers. 

Digital Television 

Full-power television stations nationwide have been broadcast-
ing exclusively in a digital format.  If you’re still using an analog 
TV set, you have to connect it to a digital-to-analog converter box 
to watch digital programming.  If you have not yet done so, you 
can still make the switch,  
www.dtv.gov/.  

 

 

 

 

37 



Transportation 

Getting to and from Brown Deer is easy.  On the East, we’re just off  I-
43 on Brown Deer Road (Hwy 100).  In the West, take the Brown Deer 
Rd (Hwy 100) exit just off of I-45 and follow it east. 

Cars: 

Licensing: To obtain your driver’s license, you will need to complete 
the driver’s training course and pass the driver’s test.  For information 
about driver’s licenses, state ID’s, or other Wisconsin Department of 
Transportation questions, please contact the local Department of  
Motor Vehicles (DMV) at 

Milwaukee—Northwest DMV (Mill Road) 

7301 W. Mill Road 

(800) 924-3570 or (414) 266-1077 

Hours are as follows:  

Monday, Wednesday, Thursday, Friday 9am –4:45pm 

Tuesday     9am– 6:45 pm  

You will also need to contact the DMV about a vehicle emissions test.  
The Federal Clean Air Act mandates inspection and maintenance        
programs in Wisconsin, as well as other states.  Emissions tests are      
required on automobiles and trucks with a manufacturer’s gross vehi-
cle weight less than 10,000 pounds that are kept in Milwaukee, Ke-
nosha, Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygan, Washington, and Waukesha 
counties.  Emissions tests are required every second year at the time 
of renewal of license plates.    

Bicycles:  

Bicycle riders must obey all traffic laws and ride with traffic.  
While bicycle licenses are not required, citizens are  encouraged 
to register your bicycle with the police department in case they 
are ever stolen.  Registering your bicycle insures 
speedy recovery of a stolen bicycle. 

38 



 

Airport:  

The Village of Brown Deer is served by the General Mitchell  
International Airport (MKE).  It is a medium-hub airport 
that is owned and operated by Milwaukee County.  Mitchell 
Airport  offers 13 airlines with roughly 235 daily departures 
and arrivals. With service to approximately 90 cities which 
are served nonstop or with direct flights, Mitchell Airport is 
the largest airport in the state of Wisconsin.  To get to the 
airport, take Brown Deer Rd (WI –100) east to I-43 South.  
Take I-43 South for about 15 miles, then take the Howell 
Ave (#314B) Exit and follow the signs.  

Bus System: 

The Village of Brown Deer is served by the Milwaukee 
County Transit   System.  The bus routes in Brown Deer are 
the12, 76, 276, and 49 routes.  For an  interactive map, 
routes and schedules check out 
www.ridemcts.com.   

39 



Education 

The Village of Brown Deer is served 
by the Brown Deer School District. 
 
Contact information:  
 
Brown Deer School District  
8200 N 60th Street 
Brown Deer, WI 53223   
Phone (414) 371-6750 
Fax (414) 371-6751 
 
Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ’s) 
 
I am a new resident in Brown Deer. How do I enroll my       
children in school? 

First, you need to determine the school your child will attend. If 
your child is in kindergarten through sixth grade, you need to en-
roll your child at Brown Deer Elementary School. For grades seven 
through twelve, proceed to Brown Deer Middle/High School. At 
each school office you will be asked to provide proof of residency in 
Brown Deer. Residency may be established by presentation of a 
rental agreement or house closing document, a  current water bill 
or utility bill or property tax bill. For incoming kindergarten stu-
dents a birth certificate and immunization record will be necessary 
to process your child's admission. If your child has attended school 
in another district you need to identify the child's previous school 
of attendance to obtain student records. An application form will 
need to be completed providing contact  information and emergen-
cy notification information. Any additional documents will be re-
quested in each school office as needed. Any questions about these 
procedures should be directed to the  appropriate school office.  

Brown Deer Elementary:  (414) 371-6800                                                                  
Brown Deer Middle/High School:  (414) 371-7000                                                                                

40 



What documents are required for student                             
registration/enrollment? 

For students entering kindergarten, documentation establishing   
residency in Brown Deer must be provided along with a birth       
certificate and the child's immunization record. Residency may 
be established for admission to any district school by providing a 
copy of a current rental agreement, house closing document, cur-
rent tax bill or water bill. Students previously enrolled in another 
district will be asked to provide the name of the school so that 
student records may be requested. 

What size is the Brown Deer School District? 

According to the second Friday in January, 2006 report from the 
Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction there are 1825 stu-
dents enrolled in K-12 in the Brown Deer School District for the        
2005-2006 school year. The district has four schools:  

Brown Deer High School  (enrollment 698 in grades 9 through 
12) Brown Deer Middle School    (enrollment 588 in grades 5 
through 8) Dean Elementary School  (enrollment 539 in grades K 
through 4) 

What are the start and end times of the school day?        
School Hours are as follows: 
 
Brown Deer Middle School:  8:00 a.m. to 3:04 p.m. 
Brown Deer High School:  8:00 a.m. to 3:10 p.m. 
Dean School:    9:00 a.m. to 3:40 p.m. 
 

41 



Property Taxes 

Property taxes are assessed on a tax levy system.  A ‘tax levy’ is the total 
amount of property tax money that a taxing unit (such as the schools, village, 
county. etc.) needs to raise to provide        services.  The tax rate, the percent-
age at which taxes are assessed, is simply the tax levy divided by the village’s 
total assessed value.  The tax rate is multiplied by an individual property’s 
assessed value to determine the amount of tax that each property must pay.  
Tax levy’s for 2011 - 2015are as follows: 

42 



Brown Deer Tax Information 

During the month of December, all real estate owners in the  Village of 
Brown Deer are sent their tax bills.  There are two options for paying 
your tax bill and they are as follows: 

Full Payment Option 

 Full payment of real estate taxes plus special assessments, if any, 
are due on or before January 31 of the new year.  

Installment Option:   No Reminder Statements will be mailed 

 First Installment– 50% of net real estate taxes plus all special          
assessment charges are due on or before January 31 of the new 
year. 

 Second Installment– 25% of net real estate taxes are due on or be-
fore March 31 of the new year. 

 Third Installment– 25% of net real estate taxes are due on or be-
fore May 31 of the new year.  

Payment can be mailed or delivered in person to Village Hall, 4800 
West Green Brook Drive, Monday—Friday 8:00 
am-and 4:30 pm or after hours in the tan drive-up 
depository box located outside in front of the Vil-
lage Hall.  Please note Village Hall is closed on 
most holidays. 

Citizens are encouraged to make their tax pay-
ments by mail to increase collection efficiency.  
Please Do Not mail us your original tax bill, in-
stead, mail us a Copy of the bill or legibly write 
the parcel numbers (which can be found in the up-
per right hand corner of your bill) that you are 
paying for, on your check. The Village of Brown Deer will mail a receipt 
to the taxpayer Only if a self-addressed, Stamped envelope is 
included. 

It is very important to note that if a payment is to be considered time-
ly , payments must be received or postmarked on or before the due 
dates indicated above. Any amount unpaid as of the due date shall be 
considered delinquent and, when collected, will require an interest and 
penalty payment of 1-1.5% per month retroactive to February 1st on the 
total unpaid balance of the tax bill, no matter when the last payment 
was made.   

43 



Additional Tax Information… 

All tax refunds will be mailed within 15 working days of receipt of      
payment.   

Additional copies of tax bills will cost $0.25 and may be picked up at 
Village Hall. 

Properties receiving recycling services, including condominium           
properties, will see a charge on the tax bill listed as “Recycling Ser-
vices”.  The purpose of this charge is to fund the recycling program by 
those who    directly utilize the program. 

Escrow Checks (checks from mortgage companies) 

 If the check is for more than the amount of the tax bill, a     
refund check will be mailed within 15 business days.  If you  
desire an immediate refund you should contact your mort-
gage company to see if they will reissue your payment as 
two   separate checks: one to the Village of Brown Deer for 
the total taxes due and a second to you for the difference.   

 Checks issued to two taxpayers whose names are separated 
by “and” require signatures of both.  Names separated by 
“or” require only one signature. 

 The full amount of the escrow check must be applied to the 
tax bill; you cannot pay just the first installment and receive 
a   refund. 

Lottery & Gaming Credit (located in the middle of your tax bill) 

If you did not receive a Lottery & Gaming Credit on this tax bill and 
you are eligible (see requirements below), you have until January 31 to 
file an application with this office.  You may request an application by 
calling the Treasurer’s Office at (414) 371-3001.  Eligibility require-
ments:  

1. You just have been the owner of this property on January 1 
of this current year and you must have used this property as 
your primary residence.  Primary residence is where you 
live most of the time.  When you are away, it is the home to 
which you intend to return.  You can only have one primary 
residence. 

2. If you purchased the home after the January 1 date, the new 
owner must attest that to the best of their knowledge the 
previous owner owned and used the home as their primary 
residence as of January 1. 

 

44 



The tax bill includes taxes for all taxing districts.  The Village of 
Brown Deer only controls the “Village” portion of your tax bill.  

The Village of Brown Deer is not responsible for the other taxing 
districts. 

 

State Tax Dollars: 

45 



Communications 

The Village Newsletter better known as “the Tracker” is a public 
service of the Village and is sent to all village residents via an email 
for those that have signed up online in the Tracker Section. The Vil-
lage newsletter is available weekly on the website 
www.browndeerwi.org The  newsletter is prepared through the office 
of the Village Manager. It contains helpful information for Brown 
Deer residents about issues facing the Village, local government and 
services, elections, local ordinances, road construction, and parks 
and  recreation programs.  If you have any questions or suggestions 
regarding the newsletter, please contact the Village at (414) 371-
3000. 

North Shore NOW is a weekly newspaper which features local    
stories about each of the Milwaukee North Shore communities.  It 
provides information about what’s happening in the community as 
well as information about elections, public events, government      
issues, as well as local stories about things happening in Brown Deer.  
North Shore NOW’s website for Brown Deer is 
www.mybrowndeernow.com 

Voter Registration Information 

Wisconsin Now Requires a Photo ID to Vote 

On Monday, March 23, 2015, the United States Su-
preme Court issued an order declining to hear an 
appeal of Wisconsin's voter photo ID law.  On ad-
vise of the Wisconsin Attorney General, the photo 
ID law will be enforced for Elections after April 
2015.  For complete details on Voting in Wisconsin 
and the Voter Photo ID Law, please refer to 

the following resources: 

Voter Information Center - Government Accountability Board 
 
Complete Guide to Voting and the Photo ID Law in Wisconsin     

46 

http://www.gab.wi.gov/voters�
http://www.gab.wi.gov/sites/default/files/publication/154/complete_guide_to_voting_in_wisconsin_pdf_20710.pdf�


Voter Registration: 

Voter Registration Guide 
Voter Registration Application & Instructions 

 
Click here to check current Voter Registration information. 
Complete Guide to Voting and the Photo ID Law in Wisconsin 

To avoid long lines or possible lack of required registration documentation by 
those who have not previously registered and are registering at the polling 
locations on Election Day, eligible voters are encouraged to register to vote 
prior to an Election.  Voters already registered in the City of Franklin are also 
encouraged to contact the Village Clerk’s office if your name has changed or 
you have moved within Brown Deer since you last voted in Brown 
Deer. Check your current registration information by contacting the Brown 
Deer Village Clerk’s office or access the information directly here. Residents 
that are not registered to vote in the Village of Brown Deer can download and 
fill out the Voter Registration Application and instructions, which includes a 
section for changing information such as your name or address, or contact 
the Village Clerk's office at 414/371-3050.  No voter registration can occur on 
Saturday, Sunday, or Monday before an Election; however, qualified vot-
ers can still register on Election Day at their correct polling loca-
tion.  The requirement for residing in a municipality prior to an Election is now 
28 consecutive days.  Please refer to the Voter Registration Guide for com-
plete details.  

Absentee Ballots: 

 
Absentee Voting Guide 
Application for Absentee Ballot 

Following submittal to the Clerk's office of a completed Application for an Ab-
sentee Ballot, registered voters can receive a ballot in the mail or can vote in 
person at the Village Clerk's office.  NOTE:  A valid photo ID must be pro-
vided when voting by absentee ballot unless you are a type of voter 
that is either exempt by statute or may have an alternative process to 
verify your identity.  Please refer to the Absentee Voting Guide for com-
plete details.  (Absentee voting in the Village Clerk's office is now restrict-
ed to the two (2) weeks before an Election and ends at the close of business 
the Friday before an Election.)      

THE VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE REGULAR HOURS OF OPERATION REMAIN IN EF-

FECT FOR ABSENTEE (EARLY) VOTING - 8:00 A.M. to 4:30 P.M. MONDAY THRU FRIDAY. 

CHECK OUT OUR WEBSITE http://www.browndeerwi.org/residents/election-information/ 

 

47 

http://www.gab.wi.gov/sites/default/files/publication/154/voter_registration_guide_pdf_13359.pdf�
http://www.browndeerwi.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/pdfs/voter_registration_application_gab_131_fillable__10852%201.pdf�
http://myvote.wi.gov/�
http://www.gab.wi.gov/sites/default/files/publication/154/complete_guide_to_voting_in_wisconsin_pdf_20710.pdf�
http://myvote.wi.gov/�
http://www.browndeerwi.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/pdfs/voter_registration_application_gab_131_fillable__10852%201.pdf�
http://www.gab.wi.gov/sites/default/files/publication/154/voter_registration_guide_pdf_13359.pdf�
http://www.gab.wi.gov/sites/default/files/publication/137/absentee_voting_guide_pdf_10250.pdf�
http://www.browndeerwi.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/pdfs/application_for_absentee_ballot.pdf�
http://www.browndeerwi.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/pdfs/application_for_absentee_ballot.pdf�
http://www.browndeerwi.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/pdfs/application_for_absentee_ballot.pdf�
http://www.browndeerwi.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/pdfs/application_for_absentee_ballot.pdf�
http://www.browndeerwi.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/pdfs/application_for_absentee_ballot.pdf�
http://www.gab.wi.gov/sites/default/files/publication/137/absentee_voting_guide_pdf_10250.pdf�


 
 
Election Information: 
Polling Places are open from 7:00 AM to 8:00 PM.  Village resi-
dents will vote at one of three polling places, depending on the 
ward in which you live.   
 
Precinct 1 (Wards 1,2) - Trinity Community Church  
                                           9450 N. 60th Street 
 
Precinct 2 (Wards 3,4) - Brown Deer Library  
                                          5600 W. Bradley Rd. 
 
Precinct 3 (Wards 5,6) - Lois and Tom Dolan Community Center  
                                          4355 W. Bradley Road 
 
To find out which ward you live in, what precinct to vote at, or 
other election related questions check the website at 
www.browndeerwi.org or call (414) 371-3000. 
 
 

48 



Regional Government 

Milwaukee County 

Milwaukee County government is responsible for tax assessment, 
tax administration, the library system, elections, record keeping, 
transportation, planning and zoning, environment, parks and    
water management, law enforcement, courts and health and    
welfare.  

Contact numbers are as follows: 

Milwaukee County……………………………………...…(414) 278-4905 

Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District…….. (414) 272-5100 

Milwaukee Area Technical College (MATC)….....(414) 456-5500  

School District of Brown Deer………………………..(414) 371-6750 

Village Assessor—Associated Appraisals……..…..(800) 770-3927 

Village of Brown Deer—Tax Information…..…....(414) 371-3001 

 

 

Milwaukee County Supervisor, 1st District 

Theodore Lipscomb, Sr.  Next Election: April  2016 

Courthouse:     

Room 201 901 N. Ninth St.  Phone: (414) 278-4222 

Milwaukee, WI 53233                 Fax: (414) 223-1380  

E-mail: theodore.lipscomb@milwaukeecountywi.gov  

49 

mailto:theodore.lipscomb@milwaukeecountywi.gov�


State Government 

State Assembly, 24th Assembly District 

Daniel Knodl (R)   Next Election November  8, 
2016 

Room 218 North 

State Capital    Phone: (608) 266-3796 

P.O. Box 89532    

Madison, WI 53708    E-mail Rep.Knodl@legis.wisconsin.gov 

State Senate, 8th Senate District 

Alberta Darling (R)  Next Election November  8, 
2016 

Room 317 East          District phone : (608) 266-5830 

State Capital                 

P.O. Box 7882 

Madison, WI 53707         E-mail Sen.Darling@legis.wisconsin.gov 

State Government 

Governor 

Scott Walker (R)   Next Election November 8, 
2016 

Madison Office   Phone : (608) 266-1212 

P.O. Box 7863   Fax:       (608) 267-8983 

Madison, WI 53707  Emails can be sent through the Gover-
    nor’s website at www.wisgov.wi.state.us/ 

Milwaukee Office 

Room 560    Phone:  (414) 227-4344 

819 North 6th St. 

Milwaukee, WI 53203 

50 

mailto:Rep.Knodl@legis.wisconsin.gov�
mailto:Sen.Darling@legis.wisconsin.gov�


 

Federal Government 

 

United States Senate 

Senator Tammy Baldwin (D)     Next election November 6, 
2018 

Washington Office 

717 Hart Senate Office Building          Phone: (202) 224-5653 

Washington, DC 20510              

 

Milwaukee Office 

633West Wisconsin Ave, Suite 1920         Phone: (414) 297-4451 

Milwaukee, WI 53203    

 

Senator Ron Johnson (R)           Next election November 8, 
2016 

Washington Office 

328 Hart Senate Office Building          Phone: (202) 224-5323 

Washington, DC 20510            Fax:     (202) 224-2725 

 

Milwaukee Office 

517 East Wisconsin Ave, Room 408         Phone: (414) 276-7284 

Milwaukee, WI 53202                        Fax:      (414) 276-7284 

51 



 

United States House of Representatives 

Congressional Dist. 4 

Gwen Moore (D)           Next Election November 8, 2016 

Milwaukee Office 

219 N. Milwaukee Street, Suite 3A              Phone:  (414) 297-1140 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

 

Washington, DC Office 

2445 Rayburn House Office Building         Phone:  (202) 225-4572 

Washington, DC 20515  

 

 

President of the United States 

 

Barack Obama (D)       Next Election November 8, 2016 

The White House 

1600 Pennsylvania Avenue  Comments:    (202) 466-1111 

Washington, DC 20500  Switchboard: (202) 466-1414 

     Fax:                  (202) 466-2461 

Email: comments@whitehouse.gov 

52 



Index 

Adult Health Screening       25 

Adult Recreation                                  21 

Advisory Groups                                  11 

Airport                                                  39 

Beautification Committee                    11 

Bicycling and Licensing                      39 

Blood Pressure Clinic                          25 

Board of Appeals                                 11 

Board of Review                                  11 

Brown Deer Government                      6 

Brown Deer Schools                            40 

Brush Collection                                  29 

Building Board                                     12 

Building Permits                                  33 

Bus System_____________________39 

Cable Television                                  37 

Carbon Monoxide Ordinance               34 

Cat Licensing                                       32 

Child Safety Seats                                19 

Cholesterol Clinic                                25 

Citizens’ Advisory Groups                  11 

Citizen Police Academy                      14 

Community Development Authority   12 

Complaint Procedure (Police)              14 

Composting                                          34         

Department of Public Works _______27 

Diggers Hotline                                    34 

Digital Television ___________________37 

Dog Licensing                                      32 

Drivers License Information                38 

Education                                             40 

Elected Officials                                   50 

Electrical Service                                 37 

Emergencies (9-1-1)                             14 

Fairy Chasm Park                                 22 

Farmer’s Market_________________12 

Federal Government                             52 

Fence Guidelines                                  35 

Finance/Public Works Committee       12 

Fire Safety House                                 19 

Fire Service                                          18 

First Night on us                                   18 

Fourth of July Committee                    12 

Garbage collection                               27 

Governor’s Office                                51  

Hazardous Waste Disposal_________29 

Health Department                               25 

History of Brown Deer                           5 

Home and Property                              33 

Home Assessment Program                33 

Immunization Clinic                            25 

Inspection and Licensing                     26 

Judicial                                                 20 

Landscaping                                         33 

Library                                                  23 

 

53 



Library Board                                         13                    

Local Government                                   6 

Mailbox regulations                               30 

Mail Service                                           37 

Meeting Notices                                    11 

Milwaukee County Supervisor              50 

Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage      29 

     District (MMSD) 

Municipal Court                                     20 

Natural Gas Service                               37 

Neighborhood Watch                             15 

Newsletter                                              46 

Newspapers                                           46 

North Shore Board of Health                 13 

Ordinances                                             32 

Park Facilities                                        22 

Park and Recreation                               21 

Park and Recreation Committee            12 

Permits                                                   36 

Personnel Committee                             13 

Plan Commission                                   13 

Police Commission                                13 

Police Services                                       14 

Polling Places                                         49 

Pond                                                       22 

Population                                                4 

Postal Services                                       37 

President, office of the                      53 

 

 

Property Taxes                                  42 

Public School District                       41 

Recreation Programs                        21 

Recycling                                         27 

Regional Government                      50 

Residential Improvements                34 

Rummage Sale Guidelines               36 

Schools                                             41 

Selling your home                            36 

Sewer System                                   29 

Smoke Detectors                              18  

Snow Removal                                 30 

State Assembly-person                     51 

State Senator                                     51 

Storage Shed Guidelines                  33 

Swimming (Pond)                            22 

Table of Contents                               2 

Tax Information                                43 

Traffic & Public Safety Committee  13 

Trustees ______________________7  

Utilities                                             31 

U.S. Senators                                    53 

Village Contact Info                           3 

Village Manager                                 6 

Village Park                                      22 

Voting                                               47 

Voter Registration                            46 

Water Commission                           11 

 

 

54 



Village of Brown Deer Contact Information 

Village Hall……… (414) 371-3000   Fax (414) 371-3045 

Brown Deer Police…(414) 371-2900  Fax (414) 371-2929 

 Emergency Dial 911 

North Shore Fire Department………………….....(414) 357-0113 

 Emergency Dial 911 

Brown Deer School Board………..…...……...…..(414) 371-6750 

Community Services/Engineering…………..…....(414) 371-3052 

Department of Public Works………...……….......(414) 357-0120 

Inspection/Maintenance…………………..............(414) 371-3030 

Library………………………………...………....(414)  357-0106 

Municipal Court……………………….…...…….(414) 371-3003 

North Shore Health Department………..........…...(414) 371-2980 

Park & Recreation……………….……....….........(414) 371-3070 

Property Assessment Information …………..…...(800) 770-3927 

Tax Information ………………………….……....(414) 371-3001 

Advanced Disposal…………...….…...…...……...(262) 679-0860 

Water Utility………………….………......……...(414) 371-3080 

Village Manager………………...…..….…..….....(414) 371-3050 

www.browndeerwi.org 
 

55 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


